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DESCRIPTION

In-hospital deaths per 1,000 discharges for low mortality (< 0.5%) Diagnosis Related Groups (DRGSs)
among patients ages 18 years and older or obstetric patients. Excludes cases with trauma, cases with
cancer, cases with an immunocompromised state, and transfers to an acute care facility.

[NOTE: The software provides the rate per hospital discharge. However, common practice reports the measure as per

1,000 discharges. The user must multiply the rate obtained from the software by 1,000 to report in-hospital deaths per
1,000 hospital discharges.]
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NUMERATOR
Number of deaths (DISP=20) among cases meeting the inclusion and exclusion rules for the
denominator.
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DENOMINATOR

Discharges, for patients ages 18 years and older or MDC 14 (pregnancy, childbirth, and
puerperium), with a low-mortality (less than 0.5% mortality) MS-DRG code. If an MS-DRG is
divided into “without/with (major) complications and comorbidities,” both codes without
complications/comorbidities and codes with (major) complications/comorbidities must have
mortality rates below 0.5% in the reference population to qualify for inclusion.

Low-mortality (less than 0.5%) MS-DRG codes: (LOWMODR)

006
021

036

037

039

040

042

043
044

045

049

050

051

052

053

055

CARPAL TUNNEL RELEASE
VIRAL MENINGITIS

RETINAL PROCEDURES

ORBITAL PROCEDURES

LENS PROCEDURES WITH OR
WITHOUT VITRECTOMY
EXTRAOCULAR PROCEDURES
EXCEPT ORBIT AGE >17
INTRAOCULAR PROCEDURES
EXCEPT RETINA, IRIS & LENS
HYPHEMA

ACUTE MAJOR EYE INFECTIONS

NEUROLOGICAL EYE
DISORDERS

MAJOR HEAD & NECK
PROCEDURES

SIALOADENECTOMY

SALIVARY GLAND
PROCEDURES EXCEPT
SIALOADENECTOMY

CLEFT LIP & PALATE REPAIR

SINUS & MASTOID
PROCEDURES AGE >17
MISCELLANEOUS EAR, NOSE,
MOUTH & THROAT
PROCEDURES

324
334

335

336

337

339

341

342
350

353

356

358

359

360

361

362
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URINARY STONES WO CC

MAJOR MALE PELVIC PROCEDURES
W CC

MAJOR MALE PELVIC PROCEDURES
WO CC

TRANSURETHRAL
PROSTATECTOMY W CC
TRANSURETHRAL
PROSTATECTOMY WO CC

TESTES PROCEDURES, NON-
MALIGNANCY AGE >17

PENIS PROCEDURES

CIRCUMCISION AGE >17
INFLAMMATION OF THE MALE
REPRODUCTIVE SYSTEM

PELVIC EVISCERATION, RADICAL
HYSTERECTOMY & RADICAL VULV

FEMALE REPRODUCTIVE SYSTEM
RECONSTRUCTIVE PROCEDURES

UTERINE & ADNEXA PROC FOR
NON-MALIGNANCY W CC
UTERINE & ADNEXA PROC FOR
NON-MALIGNANCY WO CC

VAGINA, CERVIX & VULVA
PROCEDURES

LAPAROSCOPY & INCISIONAL
TUBAL INTERRUPTION
ENDOSCOPIC TUBAL
INTERRUPTION
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056

057

059

063

065

067

068

069

072

096

097

118

125

134

140

141

142

143
166

167

RHINOPLASTY

T&A PROC, EXCEPT
TONSILLECTOMY &/OR
ADENOIDECTOMY ONLY,
TONSILLECTOMY &/OR
ADENOIDECTOMY ONLY, AGE
>17

OTHER EAR, NOSE, MOUTH &
THROAT O.R. PROCEDURES
DYSEQUILIBRIUM

EPIGLOTTITIS

OTITIS MEDIA & URI AGE >17 W
cC

OTITIS MEDIA & URI AGE >17
WO CC

NASAL TRAUMA & DEFORMITY

BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA AGE
>17 W CC

BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA AGE
>17 WO CC

CARDIAC PACEMAKER DEVICE
REPLACEMENT

CIRCULATORY DISORDERS
EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH
WO COMPLEX

HYPERTENSION

ANGINA PECTORIS
SYNCOPE & COLLAPSE W CC

SYNCOPE & COLLAPSE WO CC

CHEST PAIN

APPENDECTOMY WO
COMPLICATED PRINCIPAL DIAG
W CC

APPENDECTOMY WO
COMPLICATED PRINCIPAL DIAG
WO CC

364

369

370

371

372

373

374

375

376

377

378

379

380

381

382

383

384

421
425

426

D&C, CONIZATION EXCEPT FOR
MALIGNANCY

MENSTRUAL & OTHER FEMALE
REPRODUCTIVE SYSTEM
DISORDERS

CESAREAN SECTION W CC

CESAREAN SECTION WO CC

VAGINAL DELIVERY W
COMPLICATING DIAGNOSES
VAGINAL DELIVERY WO
COMPLICATING DIAGNOSES
VAGINAL DELIVERY W
STERILIZATION &/OR D&C
VAGINAL DELIVERY W O.R. PROC
EXCEPT STERIL &/OR D&C
POSTPARTUM & POST ABORTION
DIAGNOSES WO O.R. PROCEDURE
POSTPARTUM & POST ABORTION
DIAGNOSES W O.R. PROCEDURE
ECTOPIC PREGNANCY

THREATENED ABORTION

ABORTION WO D&C

ABORTION W D&C, ASPIRATION
CURETTAGE OR HYSTEROTOMY
FALSE LABOR

OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES
W MEDICAL COMPLICATIONS

OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES
WO MEDICAL COMPLICATIONS

VIRAL ILLNESS AGE >17
ACUTE ADJUSTMENT REACTION &
PSYCHOSOCIAL DYSFUNCTION

DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES
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177 UNCOMPLICATED PEPTIC

ULCERW CC

178 UNCOMPLICATED PEPTIC
ULCER WO CC

179 INFLAMMATORY BOWEL
DISEASE

187 DENTAL EXTRACTIONS &
RESTORATIONS

223 MAJOR SHOULDER/ELBOW
PROC, OR OTHER UPPER
EXTREMITY PROC

224 SHOULDER,ELBOW OR
FOREARM PROC,EXC MAJOR
JOINT PROC, WO

225 FOOT PROCEDURES

228 MAJOR THUMB OR JOINT
PROC,OR OTH HAND OR WRIST
PROCW CC

229 HAND OR WRIST PROC, EXCEPT
MAJOR JOINT PROC, WO CC

231 LOCAL EXCISION & REMOVAL
OF INT FIX DEVICES EXCEPT
HIP &

232 ARTHROSCOPY

237 SPRAINS, STRAINS, &
DISLOCATIONS OF HIP, PELVIS
& THIGH

244 BONE DISEASES & SPECIFIC
ARTHROPATHIES W CC

245 BONE DISEASES & SPECIFIC
ARTHROPATHIES WO CC

246 NON-SPECIFIC ARTHROPATHIES

247 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS OF
MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM &
CONN TISSUE

257 TOTAL MASTECTOMY FOR
MALIGNANCY W CC

258 TOTAL MASTECTOMY FOR
MALIGNANCY WO CC

427

428

430

431

432

433

434

435

436

437

439
441

447

471

491

496

497

498

October 2016

NEUROSES EXCEPT DEPRESSIVE

DISORDERS OF PERSONALITY &
IMPULSE CONTROL
PSYCHOSES

CHILDHOOD MENTAL DISORDERS

OTHER MENTAL DISORDER
DIAGNOSES

ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR
DEPENDENCE, LEFT AMA

ALC/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPEND,
DETOX OR OTH SYMPT TREAT W
CcC

ALC/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPEND,
DETOX OR OTH SYMPT TREAT WO
CcC

ALC/DRUG DEPENDENCE W
REHABILITATION THERAPY (NO
LONGER

ALC/DRUG DEPENDENCE,
COMBINED REHAB & DETOX
THERAPY (NO

SKIN GRAFTS FOR INJURIES

HAND PROCEDURES FOR INJURIES

ALLERGIC REACTIONS AGE >17

BILATERAL OR MULTIPLE MAJOR
JOINT PROCS OF LOWER EXTREMI

MAJOR JOINT & LIMB
REATTACHMENT PROCEDURES OF
UPPER EXTR

COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR
SPINAL FUSION

SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL
W CC

SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL
WO CC
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261

262

267

268

276

288

289

290

291

295

323

BREAST PROC FOR NON-
MALIGNANCY EXCEPT BIOPSY
& LOCAL EXC

BREAST BIOPSY & LOCAL
EXCISION FOR NON-
MALIGNANCY

PERIANAL & PILONIDAL
PROCEDURES

SKIN, SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE
& BREAST PLASTIC
PROCEDURES
NON-MALIGANT BREAST
DISORDERS

O.R. PROCEDURES FOR

OBESITY
PARATHYROID PROCEDURES

THYROID PROCEDURES

THYROGLOSSAL PROCEDURES

DIABETES AGE 0-35

URINARY STONES W CC, &/OR
ESW LITHOTRIPSY

499

500

503

517

518

521

522

523

524

527

536

BACK & NECK PROCEDURES
EXCEPT SPINAL FUSION W CC

BACK & NECK PROCEDURES
EXCEPT SPINAL FUSION WO CC

KNEE PROCEDURES WO PDX OF
INFECTION

PERC CARDIO PROC W NON-DRUG
ELUTING STENT WO AMI

PERC CARDIO PROC WO
CORONARY ARTERY STENT OR AMI

ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR
DEPENDENCE W CC

ALC/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPEND W
REHABILITATION THERAPY WO CC

ALC/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPEND WO
REHABILITATION THERAPY WO CC

TRANSIENT ISCHEMIA

PERCUTNEOUS CARDIOVASULAR
PROC W DRUG ELUTING STENT WO
A

CARDIAC DEFIB IMPLANT W
CARDIAC CATH WO AMI/HF/SHOCK
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DENOMINATOR EXCLUSIONS

Exclude cases:

* with any-listed ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes for trauma

* with any-listed ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes for cancer

* with any-listed ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes or any-listed ICD-9-CM procedure codes for
immunocompromised state

» transfer to an acute care facility (DISP=2)

 with missing discharge disposition (DISP=missing), gender (SEX=missing), age
(AGE=missing), quarter (DQTR=missing), year (YEAR=missing), or principal diagnosis
(DX1=missing)

Appendix G - Trauma Diagnosis Codes
Appendix H - Cancer Diagnosis Codes
Appendix | - Immunocompromised State Diagnosis and Procedure Codes
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